Other than EPS, the company reports its results in millions of U.S. dollars, but computes percentage changes and margins using whole
dollars to be more precise. As a result, percentages and margins calculated from reported amounts may differ from those presented, and
growth components may not total due to rounding.

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR-PERIOD SEGMENT RESULTS

In the first quarter of 2020, the company re-assessed its methodology for allocating costs to its business segments and adjusted its
allocations in connection with the completion of the repositioning of its businesses in 2019 after the separation of F&R. The company
adjusted its prior-period segment amounts to reflect the current presentation. The 2019 segment amounts were also adjusted to reflect the
transfer of certain revenues among the segments to where they are better aligned. These changes impacted the 2019 financial results of the
segments but did not change the consolidated 2019 financial results. The table below summarizes the changes:

Thomson Reuters Reports Third-Quarter 2020 Results
Page 11 of 25

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

(millions of U.S. dollars)   As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Revenues
Legal Professionals   $ 605  $ 2  $ 607  $ 1,802  $ 10  $ 1,812
Corporates   320   (1)   319   990   (10)   980
Tax & Accounting Professionals   166   (1)   165   570   (1)   569
Eliminations/Rounding   (1)   —   (1)   (2)   1   (1)
Total revenues   $ 1,413   —   $ 1,413  $ 4,323   —   $ 4,323

Adjusted EBITDA
Legal Professionals   $ 227  $ (5)  $ 222  $ 686  $ (6)  $ 680
Corporates   110   (5)   105   330   (16)   314
Tax & Accounting Professionals   35   (2)   33   188   (4)   184
Reuters News   5   11   16   31   27   58
Global Print   71   —   71   218   (1)   217
Corporate costs/Rounding   (103)   1   (102)   (356)   —   (356)

Total adjusted EBITDA   $ 345   —   $ 345  $ 1,097   —   $ 1,097

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, MATERIAL RISKS AND MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Certain statements in this news release, including, but not limited to, statements in the “Business Outlook for 2020” section, statements
regarding the potential or expected impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Thomson Reuters, its customers and the general economy,
Mr. Hasker’s comments, the company’s expectations regarding Reuters News, Global Print, share repurchases and its liquidity and capital
resources, the number of LSEG shares that Thomson Reuters is projected to indirectly own upon closing of the proposed sale of Refinitiv, the